
Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public 

Staffing Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday 24th October 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

Membership
Chairman: C Bulman (Labour)
Vice Chairman: Q Abel (Independent Group)
Conservative Councillors: J Clowes, M Simon and L Wardlaw
Labour Councillors: D Flude and L Jeuda
Independent Group Councillor: A Stott

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack

mailto:Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk


3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and 
Appendix 7 of the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
body in question.  
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be 
apportioned where there are a number of speakers.
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question 
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not 
required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, 
however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged.

4. Minutes of Previous Meetings  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 25 April 2019 and 28 June 2019.

5. HR and Health & Safety Update  (Pages 9 - 32)

To brief the Committee on key Human Resource/Organisational Development and 
Health and Safety developments.

6. The Big Conversation Staff Survey  (Pages 33 - 38)

To receive a summary of the results of The Big Conversation Staff Survey.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 25th April, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)

Councillors G Baggott, M Deakin, D Flude, L Jeuda and JP Findlow (substitute 
for Cllr R Bailey)

Officers in attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Sarah Allcock, Senior Manager Work Force Development
Emma Morris, Interim Organisational Development Manager
Sara Duncalf, Acting HR Business Partner
Suzanne Antrobus, Team Manager, Legal
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Rachel Bailey, Gary Barton and 
Mike Parsons.

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors D Flude and L Jeuda declared they were retired members of 
UNISON.

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

34 HR AND HEALTH AND SAFETY - QUARTER 4 UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on the progress with the Council’s 
People Plan 2018/20.

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



The report provided details on the progress on the areas of work identified 
for three objectives linked to the Brighter Future Together Whole 
Organisation Transformation Programme.

The report also provided details on HR Performance Data for Quarter 4, 
which included headcount and employee turnover, voluntary redundancy 
and working days lost to sickness absence, and also a health and safety 
summary of accidents and incidents.

It was reported that to reflect the context of the HR team plan within the 
wider Workforce Strategy, the People Plan would be renamed the 
Workforce Strategy Action Plan.

Work on the HR policy review was progressing with 10 policies having 
been agreed with CLT, the Trade Unions and approved by the Portfolio 
Holder.  New policies for Disciplinary, Grievance and Dignity at Work had 
been launched and were supported by e-learning modules for staff, 
supervisors and managers.

The current number of days lost to sickness for 2018/19 was 10.31 days 
against the 10 day target, which was lower than every previous 12 month 
period between April 2011 and March 2018.  

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.

35 BRIGHTER FUTURE TOGETHER (CULTURE) PROGRAMME  

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme.  

The overall delivery against the planned phases of the programme had 
been successfully completed, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the Report.  

Ten of the twelve recommendations from the Local Government 
Association report had been completed. Details of progress on these 
recommendations was detailed in Appendix 2. 

A second pulse survey had been carried out between 25 February and 8 
March 2019 with the results to be reviewed and any actions arising 
included in the embedding plan.  The progress of the Programme would 
be tested through the programme score card and with a full employee 
survey later in the year.

The successful completion of Staffing Committee’s assurance role was 
duly noted.

Page 4



RESOLVED:

That the very good continued progress on the Brighter Future Together 
(Culture) Programme be noted.

36 WELLBEING IN WORK STRATEGY 2018-19 

The Committee considered a report on the Wellbeing in Work Strategy 
2018-19.

A Wellbeing in Work week had been held in March, which had been well 
attended with over 600 staff taking part.  Staff were invited to undertake a 
health check measuring blood pressure, hydration, visceral fat levels and 
information and advice was provided on a range of health and wellbeing 
topics.  Further events would be scheduled for September so that staff are 
able to track their progress.

The Wellbeing in Work Staff Forums continued to meet, with the Forum in 
Sandbach being the most proactive.  There had been limited participation 
in the Crewe and Macclesfield Forums and support would be provided in 
2019/20 to help staff develop initiatives to improve the environment and 
wellbeing in these buildings.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

37 HR WORKFORCE STRATEGY 

The Committee considered a report on the HR Workforce Strategy.

The Workforce Strategy set out the context and purpose in relation to 
realising the vision for workplace culture whilst delivering the strategic 
outcomes along with highlighting the links to the vision for the Council, the 
Corporate Plan, transformation plan and other business strategies.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

38 INTERIM APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND 
COMPLIANCE 

The Committee considered a report which detailed the appointment of the 
Interim Director of Governance and Compliance and received a verbal 
report on the recruitment of the Director of Governance and Compliance.

The new Corporate Services structure came into effect on 1 April 2019 
and included a new post of Director of Governance and Compliance, 
whose role included that of monitoring officer.    As the appointment of 

Page 5



monitoring officer would normally be made by Council, which would not be 
meeting until 22 May 2019, the Acting Chief Executive under the urgency 
procedure had taken the decision on the appointment of the Interim 
Director of Governance and Compliance.  There would have been an 
unacceptable risk to the Council to be without a monitoring officer for the 
period 1 April and 22 May 2019.

The Chairman gave an update on the appointment process for the Director 
of Governance and Compliance following the interviews undertaken by the 
Staffing Committee on 10 April 2019 and reported that the usual 
formalities for the preferred candidate were now being completed on a 
confidential basis. It was expected that the preferred candidate would be 
recommended to Council on 22 May 2019 as per the process for a 
Statutory Officer.

RESOLVED:  That

1 that the urgent decision in relation to the appointment of the Interim 
Director of Governance and Compliance be noted and be reported 
to Council on 22 May 2019; and 

2 the verbal update on the appointment of the Director of Governance 
and Compliance be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.27 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Friday, 28th June, 2019 at S10, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor C Bulman (Chairman)
Councillor Q Abel (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Clowes, D Flude, L Jeuda, M Simon and A Stott

Councillors in attendance
Councillors D Murphy (Part 1 of meeting only)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor L Wardlaw.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

4 RECRUITMENT AND SECTION FOR THE HEAD OF PAID SERVICE 

The Committee considered a report seeking approval of the arrangements 
to commence the process to recruit to the post of Head of Paid Service 
(Chief Executive).

In accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules, the Staffing 
Committee was required to approve the job description and specification, 
determine whether the post was recruited to internally or externally and 
agree the salary for the new appointment.

The proposed job description and specification for the Head of Paid 
Service (Chief Executive) was attached at Appendix 1 to the report.  This 
had been amended from the previous version to include reference to the 
Council’s environmental vision. 

The Council had recently engaged Penna Executive Search to support 
senior recruitment to key roles across the Council and it was 
recommended that Penna be used to support an external recruitment 
process.

Page 7



Consideration was given to the salary range for the position.  The 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement gave the salary range for the Head of Paid 
Service as £156,075 to £166,075.  Following discussion the Committee 
proposed that the salary range should be reduced to £151,000 to 
£161,000 and that Council be recommended to amend the Pay Policy 
Statement to reflect this.  

RESOLVED:  That

1 the job description and specification for the post of Head of Paid 
Service, as set out in Appendix 1 to the Report, be approved; 

2 the post be advertised externally with support from Penna 
Executive Search; and 

3 Council be recommended to amend the Pay Policy Statement 
2019-20 as follows:

3.5 Chief Officer remuneration
 

Chief Executive – Tier 1
 The salary package of the post is within the range of 

£151,000 to £161,000.

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved 
the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 
2 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

6 APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CUSTOMER 
SERVICES 

The Committee interviewed the candidates for the position of Director of 
Finance and Customer Services.

RESOLVED:

That Council be recommended to approve the appointment of Alex 
Thompson to the position of Director of Finance and Customer Services 
(S151 Officer), at the inclusive salary of £86,603 subject to satisfactory 
references and Cabinet consultation.

Page 8



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        
Staffing Committee

Date of Meeting:  24th October 2019

Report Title: HR and Health & Safety

Senior Officer: Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of the report is to ensure Members are briefed on key 
Human Resource/Organisational Development and Health and Safety 
developments.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That Staffing Committee note the report.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. To ensure Members are kept up to date with HR/OD and H&S 
developments and that the Committee’s Terms of Reference are followed.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. The Committee’s current remit is to review regular updates on 
performance information in order to assess the effectiveness of current 
Human Resources, Organisational Development and Health and Safety 
policies and practices. 

Senior Management Recruitment

5.2. Working in conjunction with its recruitment partner, Penna, the Council ran 
a successful senior management recruitment campaign during the Spring 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



OFFICIAL

and Summer 2019. The posts of Director of Governance & Compliance 
(Monitoring Officer) and the Director of Finance & Customer Services 
(S151) are statutory posts; the appointments to these posts were made by 
the Staffing Committee.

5.3. The new appointments taking up post within Cheshire East are as follows:

5.4. In addition to the Corporate Induction Programme, the Council has put 
senior induction arrangements in place, which supports staff in their new 
roles as senior managers in the organisation.

5.5. The recruitment process for the post of Chief Executive has commenced. 
The post was advertised in the Municipal Journal on 12 September 2019 
and the closing date for applications was 30 September 2019.

5.6. Appointment to the post of Chief Executive is the responsibility of the 
Staffing Committee.

5.7. There are a number of stages during which Staffing Committee, with 
support from Penna and the Head of HR, will consider and assess the 
applicants with the final interviews and an assessment centre taking place 
on Monday, 11 November 2019. Staffing Committee’s recommendation 
for the appointment will be considered by full Council on Thursday, 12 
December 2019.

HR Policy Review

5.8. Since the last update in April 2019, there has been significant progress 
and the following HR Policies and Procedures have been completed:-

Name Post  Start Date 
Ali Stathers-Tracey Director of Prevention & Early Help 24/06/2019 
Peter Skates Director of Growth & Enterprise 01/07/2019 
Josie Griffiths Head of Audit & Risk 01/07/2019
Alex Thompson Director of Financial & Customer Services 19/07/2019 
Jo Brown Director of Transformation 01/08/2019
Louise Hurst Head of CIN/CP 23/08/2019 
Jan Bakewell Director of Governance & Compliance 02/09/2019 
Heather Baron Head of Early Help 02/09/2019 
Jane Burns Executive Director – Corporate Services 23/09/2019 
Asif Ibrahim Head of Legal Services 30/09/2019 
Helen Gerrard Head of Customer Service 01/10/2019
Richard Hibbert  Head of Strategic Transport 01/11/2019  

Page 10



OFFICIAL

May 2019
Wellbeing Policy 
Leave and Time Off Policy 

June 2019
Revised Disciplinary Policy and Procedure
Absence Management Policy and Procedure
Capability Policy and Procedure
Family Leave Policies and Procedures 

July 2019
Recruitment Policy and Procedure
Organisational Change Policy  
Equality in Employment Policy
Transitioning at Work Policy and Procedure (previously known as ‘Gender 
Reassignment’)
Domestic Abuse Policy and Procedure

5.9. Work has also been undertaken to develop Centranet pages to launch 
and support the above policies and procedures, including providing 
guidance and toolkits for managers. In addition, HR surgeries and drop-in 
sessions have been held across the Council to support managers with the 
new policies.

5.10. Work is nearing completion on the final policies and procedures in the 
policy review, including Leaving the Council, Flexible Working, Travel & 
Expenses, Induction and Redeployment Procedure. The aim is to have all 
of the revised policies and procedures agreed and launched by the end of 
this year, with ongoing reviews thereafter and training to support the 
application of the new policies and procedures.

NJC Pay

5.11. Following the national agreement work has been undertaken with the 
trade unions to implement the National Pay award and also the new NJC 
Pay Structure. Further work with the trade unions is planned to deal with 
some long standing anomalies and this work will begin shortly.   

Exit Interviews

5.12. In order to improve the data available with regard the reasons employees 
leave the organisation, an electronic exit interview form has been created. 
The form will not replace the exit interview conversation but will 

Page 11



OFFICIAL

complement the current process and provide another opportunity for staff 
to share their views and experiences. A paper version of the form will be 
available for staff that are not able to access the electronic version. 

5.13. The improved process will enable the HR Service to collate data and 
monitor trends, addressing any areas of concern within the organisation. 
The form and new process is currently being socialised for feedback with 
key stakeholders, including the trade unions. 

Mutually Agreed Resignation Scheme

5.14. The Mutually Agreed Resignation Scheme (MARS) policy was approved 
by Cabinet in
[...]
ut to 
date on linking apprenticeship standards across the Council to the 
overarching Workforce Strategy. 

5.33. The Council will continue to strengthen its partnership approach with 
training providers, including further and higher education institutions, to 
ensure the apprenticeship standards that address identified skills’ gaps 
are in place and available for delivery.

5.34. Further work is underway to explore the options to transfer levy funds and 
understand the model to be used in Cheshire East Council. 

Brighter Future (Culture) Programme

5.35. Following the LGA culture review, the Council accepted the twelve 
recommendations and these were addressed through the Brighter Future 
Culture Programme. All the recommendations have been addressed and 
work now continues to embed the vision for workplace culture, values, 

Page 15



OFFICIAL

behaviours and employee deal across the Council. 

5.36. An embedding plan has been created and progress is tracked through the 
Brighter Future Cultural Workstream Board and Brighter Future Culture 
Steering Group.  A copy of the embedding plan is attached at Appendix 1. 

5.37. Work continues with our Brighter Future Community Champions. There 
are 100 Champions from across the organisation and the Council 
continues to meet with them on a monthly basis. The Brighter Future 
Champion Community suggested that they could support the facilitation of 
sharing the results of The Big Conversation survey and encourage the 
teams to participate in the conversations, along with identifying actions for 
improvement. The toolkit has been co-created with the Champions to 
support this.
  

5.38. The Brighter Future Champions are also supporting the Brighter Future 
Transformation programme. Their role is to support the wider programme 
by providing feedback and highlighting areas that may have a cultural 
impact. 

5.39. The Member Forum met on 19th September for the first time since the 
election. Cllr. Jill Rhodes is the new Cha
[...]
ain greater 
understanding of 
respective roles and aid 
closer working 
relationships. 
Schedule a date for the first 
meeting following the 
Council elections  
Create an action plan to 
embed the Member 
behaviours and foster 
closer working relationships 
with BFC and officers  

November 2019 

November 2019 

Cllr. Jill Rhodes 
to Chair the 
Member 
Forum. Meeting 
took place in 
September.  

Complete

Review and revise Terms of 
Reference of the Member 
Forum to reflect the formal 
role of embedding member 
behaviour 

November 2019 

Member 
development 
and standards

Design and deliver a 
training module for new 
members incorporating the 
vision for workplace 
culture, values and 
member behaviours.

April & May 2019 Complete 

Page 32



OFFICIAL

Staffing Committee 

Date of Meeting: 24 October 2019

Report Title: The Big Conversation Staff Survey 

Senior Officer: Sara Barker, Head of Human Resources

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides a summary of the results of The Big Conversation Staff 
Survey and provides details of the communication cascade throughout the 
organisation. The report explains the process for capturing actions resulting 
from the feedback, along with the mechanisms for measuring progress 
against the actions.  

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Staffing Committee note the report and monitor progress of the future 
action plans. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. To ensure that Staffing Committee are informed. 

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable. 

5. Background

5.1. The Council commissioned a third party company, Djs Employee Research, 
to conduct an employee survey. The survey responses were anonymous 
and results were collated by Djs Employee Research and not Cheshire 
East Council. The survey was conducted between July 1st and 26th 2019. 
All employees were given the opportunity to participate in the survey via an 
electronic link via email or QR code. Employees that were unable to access 
the survey electronically could complete a paper copy and return it directly 
to Djs Employee Research.

Page 33 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

5.2. The purpose of the survey is to understand how it feels to work in Cheshire     
East Council. The questions link to the four areas of the Council’s vision for 
work place culture; shared purpose, well led, valued people and 
succeeding together. This type of feedback is helpful to continue to improve 
the organisation as a place to work and ensure the Council are truly 
bringing to life the vision for workplace culture, values, behaviours and 
employee deal.

5.3. In total 2040 employees completed the survey, this equates to a 55% 
response rate. 

5.4. Details of the questions asked within the survey are available on the 
Council’s centranet pages. 

6. Briefing Information 

6.1 Djs Employee Research provided an infographic that summarises the 
results of The Big Conversation Survey Appendix 1.

6.2 The employee engagement index score is 68%. In comparison to the public 
sector, benchmark 57% of questions received a better response, 33% of 
question responses were in line with the comparator and 10% of question 
responses were less than the comparator. 

6.3 The infographic highlights strengths, the questions that employees are 
more positive about and areas of concern, the questions where the 
employees are less positive. 

6.4 Djs Employee Research provided analysis of the responses to each of the 
questions asked. The findings have been presented to the Corporate 
Leadership Team and subsequently shared with the Leader of the Council, 
the Deputy Leader of the Council, the Portfolio Holder for Public Health and 
Corporate Services, Group Leaders Cabinet and the Trade Unions. 

6.5 The overall survey findings will be broken down by directorate, split again 
by director and for each service. The report has also been broken down to 
team level providing more than 10 responses were received. 

6.6 The survey findings and the infographic summary of the results have been 
shared with all Members and staff across the organisation.  

6.7 The overarching principle in sharing the results throughout the organisation 
is to create a conversation, to gain a better understanding of the results and 
to capture actions to address any concerns. 

6.8 The report owners will share their respective reports and lead these 
conversations within their teams. The Brighter Future Community 

Page 34



OFFICIAL

Champions will support managers in facilitating these sessions at a service 
and team level.    

6.9 A toolkit has been co-created with the Brighter Community Champions to 
help facilitate the conversations and identify clear actions. The toolkit 
includes information explaining employee engagement and the importance 
of measuring it along with a conversation framework and an action plan 
template. 

6.10 Action plans will be collated in a sharepoint site for ease of access and 
updating. 

6.11 Progress against actions will be measured through the Brighter Future 
Culture Programme.  

7. Implications of the Recommendations

7.1. Legal Implications

7.1.1. There are no identified legal implications for the Council associated 
with this report. 

7.2. Finance Implications

7.2.1. Costs associated with Djs Employee Research conducting the survey 
have been met from the existing organisational development budget. 

7.3. Policy Implications

7.3.1. There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

7.4. Equality Implications

7.4.1. There are no equality implications associated with this report. 

7.5. Human Resources Implications

7.5.1. The Human Resources service and the organisational development 
team in particular will be required to support the directors, managers and 
Brighter Future Community Champions in facilitating the conversations. 
The team will have responsibility for collating the actions and providing 
updates on progress through the Brighter Future Community. 

7.6. Risk Managem
[...]
this survey

29%

30%

33%

43%
48%

Lowest positive scoring questions

Areas of concern: what are employees least positive about?

Highest positive scoring questions

My line manager  
recognises when  
I have done my 
 job well 81%

10%

57%
33%

% of questions at  
least 5% points greater  
than comparator

% of questions in line  
with comparator

% of questions at  
least 5% points less  
than comparator

sector benchmark
Employee  

Engagement  
Index

68%
together

people

Succeeding

Value

Well led

73%

61%

76%

purpose

Shared 

60%

Variance from public

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes 28 June 2019

	5 HR and Health & Safety Update
	Appendix 1

	6 The Big Conversation Staff Survey
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 24th October, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor C Bulman (Chairman)
Councillor Q Abel (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Clowes, L Jeuda, M Simon, A Stott and L Wardlaw

Officers in attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
Sara Barker, Head of HR
Emma Morris, Interim Organisational Development Manager
Sara Duncalf, Acting HR Business Manager
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk Management
Graham Coope, Senior Corporate Health and Safety Adviser
Naomi Clarkson, Employment Lawyer
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor D Flude.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interests were made.

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 25 April 2019 and 28 June 2019 
be confirmed as a correct record.

11 HR AND HEALTH & SAFETY UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report which detailed key human resources, 
organisational development and health and safety developments.

The report provided details on the senior management recruitment 
campaign, review of HR Policies, Attendance Management, the Brighter 



Futures (Culture) Programme, Health and Safety data and HR 
performance data.

The Committee sought clarification on the recruitment process for the 
Chief Executive and were informed that all applications received had been 
considered at the long listing meeting.  The shortlisting meeting would be 
taking place next week to agree the applicants for final interviews by the 
Staffing Committee on 11 November 2019.  The Staffing Committee’s 
recommendation would be considered by Council on 12 December 2019. 
(Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive, declared an interest and left the 
room during this discussion.)

Work on the HR Policy review was nearing completion with 11 further 
policies having been agreed with CLT, the Trade Unions and approved by 
the Portfolio Holder since April.  The aim was to have all of the revised 
policies and procedures agreed and launched by the end of the year.  
Work had been undertaken to develop Centranet pages to launch and 
support the policies and procedures.

The Committee asked about the completion of exit interviews and were 
informed that an electronic exit interview form had been created, which 
would be in addition to the interview.  The form would provide another 
opportunity for staff to share their views and experiences.  The Committee 
requested that data on the completion of exit interviews and the electronic 
form be brought to a future meeting. 

It was reported that at present the Council had 43 apprentices, with a 
further 25 expected to start in the New Year.  The range of 
apprenticeships on offer had been widened but it was still proving difficult 
to encourage maintained schools to take on apprentices.  The Committee 
asked for feedback on the numbers of apprentices who go onto gain full 
time employment with the Council. 

RESOLVED:  That 

1 the report be noted;

2 data on exit interviews be brought to a future meeting; and 

3 details of the number of apprentices gaining full time employment 
with the Council to be brought to a future meeting.

12 THE BIG CONVERSATION STAFF SURVEY 

The Committee considered a report which provided a summary of the 
results of The Big Conversation Staff Survey.

The Council had commissioned Djs Employment Research to conduct an 
employee survey.  The survey had been conducted between 1 and 26 July 



2019.  In total 2040 employees had completed the survey, which was a 
55% response rate.  

Appendix 1 to the report set out in infographic form a summary of survey 
results, which highlighted strengths and the areas of concern.  The 
findings would be broken down into directorates and then service areas to 
enable action plans to be developed.  Progress against these actions 
would be measured through the Brighter Future (Culture) Programme.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and the Committee monitor progress of the future 
actions plans.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.05 pm

Councillor C Bulman (Chairman)


